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Location Plan
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW
PLANNING COMMITTEE

2nd September 2020
	APPLICATION NUMBER:
	P/1069/20

	VALID DATE:
	28/05/2020

	LOCATION:
	336 - 350 HIGH ROAD HARROW   

	WARD:
	HARROW WEALD

	POSTCODE:
	HA3 6HF

	APPLICANT:
	MR RISHI LAKHANI

	AGENT:
	CITY PLANNING LTD

	CASE OFFICER:
	FAYE MCELWAIN

	EXPIRY DATE:


	08/07/2020 (Extension of Time 07/09/2020)


PROPOSAL

First Floor Rear Extension; Rear Dormer; Creation Of 8 Additional Flats To First And Second Floors; External Alterations
RECOMMENDATION 

The Planning Committee is asked to:

1)
Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and 

2)
Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this

           report. 

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

The form, scale and siting of the proposed additional floor and extensions and the creation of flats on the site is appropriate in this location and does not appear at odds with the existing character of development in the immediate area and would not have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of future occupiers or the occupiers of adjoining properties in accordance with Policies 7.4B and 7.6B of The London Plan (2016) and Policy DM1 of the DMP (2013).

Accordingly, weighing up the development plan policies and proposals, and other material considerations including comments received in response to notification and consultation as set out below, officers conclude that the application is worthy of support. 
	INFORMATION

This application is reported to Planning Committee as the development would result in the creation of over three residential units and therefore falls outside Schedule 1 of the Scheme of Delegation. 


	Statutory Return Type: 
	(13) Minor Dwellings.

	Council Interest: 
	None

	Additional Floorspace:
	228.93 sqm

	GLA Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Contribution (provisional): 
	£13,735.80

	Local CIL requirement (provisional): 
	£36,311.98


HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the processing of the application and the preparation of this report.

EQUALITIES

In determining this planning application the Council has regard to its equalities obligations including its obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.

For the purposes of this application there are no adverse equalities issues.

S17 CRIME & DISORDER ACT

Policies 7.3.B and 7.13.B of The London Plan and Policy DM1 of the Development Management Polices Local Plan require all new developments to have regard to safety and the measures to reduce crime in the design of development proposal. It is considered that the development does not adversely affect crime risk. However, a condition has been recommended for evidence of certification of Secure by Design Accreditation for the development to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any part of the development is occupied or used.
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

1.1. The subject property is a two storey end of terrace building fronting the High Road with commercial use on the ground floor and associated storage on the first floor.
1.2. To the north west of the site is an access road used for the car park serving Iceland and Waitrose supermarkets which is adjacent to the building on the northern side.
1.3. The building has a larger hipped roof section at the end of the terrace and two first floor gabled windows at first floor on the far side.  The other two storey properties on the row are of a simpler pitched roof design.
1.4. The building has an existing single storey flat roof L-shaped rear element which projects 8m and 16m from the rear wall leaving a gap of hardstanding beside the access with Waitrose supermarket.
1.5. The area in highly commercial in character. Within the surrounding area, the ground floor uses are predominantly commercial with a number of residential properties on the upper floors.
1.6. There are a number of properties with front dormers in the vicinity of the site.
2 PROPOSAL

2.1 The application proposes to extend and convert the underused extended storage area on the upper floors to accommodate eight flats on first and second floors.
2.2 The proposal comprises of two dormers on the front elevation, and on the rear elevation, a first floor rear extension which measures 5.2m from the building line.  In addition, a rear box dormer is proposed with three windows. A hip to gable extension is proposed to the hipped section of the building to accommodate the extra level.
2.3 The proposed flats consist of two 2-bed two person units, three 1-bed one person units and three studios.
2.4 The flats are accessed from a secondary door from the High Road.  Cycle and bin storage is proposed internally at ground floor, which would also be accessed from the High Road. No car parking spaces or amenity space is proposed for the future residents.
3.0
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY   

3.1
No relevant history
4.0 
CONSULTATION    

4.1
A total of seven notifications were sent to neighbours of surrounding properties.  The overall expiry date was 25th June 2020.
4.2  
No objections were received in relation to the proposal.
4.3       Statutory and Non Statutory Consultation

4.4
A summary of the consultation responses received along with the Officer comments are set out in the table below:-
	Consultee and Summary of Comments



	LBH Drainage -  
The site is identified within surface water flood zone 3a & 3b according to our surface water flood maps. The roads ‘High Road’ which is the main access to the site is also identified within surface water flood zone 3a & 3b according to the Council’s surface water flood maps and is at a high risk of flooding.

The submitted Flood Risk Assessment is sufficient.  However, the proposed safe emergency escape route from the building should be marked on plan. This requirement can be conditioned.
LBH Highways – 
On the basis that this proposal is unlikely to result in a severe or harmful impact for the surrounding highway network, Highways have no objection.

The parking surveys demonstrate that on average, car parking demand in this location is very high, but, there are streets where stress levels are lower. However, this is a fairly modest proposal which is unlikely to result in a significant level of overspill parking.




5.0
POLICIES

5.1       Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that:


‘If regard is to be had to the Development Plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the Planning Acts, the determination must be made in accordance with the Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.’

5.2
The Government has issued the National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF 2019] sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these should be applied, and is a material consideration in the determination of this application.

5.3
In this instance, the Development Plan comprises The London Plan 2016 [LP] and the Local Development Framework [LDF]. The LDF comprises The Harrow Core Strategy 2012 [CS], Harrow and Wealdstone Area Action Plan 2013 [AAP], the Development Management Policies Local Plan 2013 [DMP], the Site Allocations Local Plan [SALP] 2013 and Harrow Local Area Map 2013 [LAP]. 

5.4
While this application has been principally considered against the adopted London Plan (2016) policies, some regard has also been given to relevant policies in the Draft London Plan (2019), as this will eventually replace the current London Plan (2016) when adopted and forms part of the development plan for the Borough.

5.5
The document was originally published in draft form in December 2017 and subject to Examination in Public (EiP) with the Panel’s report published in October 2019. The Mayor of London has considered these recommendations, and has either accepted them or where not, provided justification as to why accepting them would not be appropriate. The Mayor has now submitted to the Secretary of State an ‘Intend to Publish’ version of The Plan. It is for the Secretary of State, to determine whether he agrees with the revised Plan and if it ought to be published in that form.  

5.6

The Draft London Plan is a material planning consideration that holds significant weight in determining planning applications, with relevant policies referenced within the report below and a summary within Informative 1.
6.0        
ASSESSMENT   

6.1

The main issues are; 

· Principle of the Development 

· Character and Appearance of the Area 

· Residential Amenity 
· Transport and Highways
· Development and Flood Risk 
· Accessibility

· Conclusion
6.1.1

Principle of Development 

            

The relevant policies are:

· The National Planning Policy Framework 2019
· Policy 3.8 of The London Plan 2016
· Policy CS1.A of Harrow's Core Strategy 2012
6.1.2
There would be no loss of useful retail floorspace as a result of the proposal.  It is understood that the ancillary storage on the first floor is under-utilsed and therefore the change of use of this space is not likely to prejudice the running of the shop below.  The proposed site is in a sustainable location, and the additional floor and the change of use to flats, would be acceptable in this area.

6.1.3
As such, the change of use of the upper floors of the property is considered to be acceptable in principle, in accordance with the relevant policies subject to acceptable details.
6.2        Character and Appearance of the Area
6.2.1             The relevant policies and guidance documents are:

· National Planning Policy Framework (2019)
· Policy 7.4B of the London Plan (2016)

· Core Policy CS1B of the Core Strategy (2012)

· Policies DM1 of the Development Management Local Plan (2013)
· Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide (2010).

6.2.2 
It is proposed to extend upwards and to alter the appearance of the front elevation by inserting two front dormers above the existing bay window and to change the hipped roof element to a gable and to extend the glazing upwards.  

6.2.3
Although the other properties on the row of terraces follow a pattern of simple pitched roofs, the subject building has design features which give it a more dominant and unique presence in the row and therefore there is scope to alter its appearance in a sympathetic manner.  It is noted that there are a number of buildings in proximity of the site with front dormers and therefore the proposed dormers would be in keeping with the surrounding area. In the context of the adjoining buildings, and the character of the area, the proposed alterations to the frontage would be acceptable and would respect the street scene.
6.2.4
A first floor rear extension is proposed over the existing ground floor which has a substantial depth of 8.5m beside the access road decreases to approximately 7.2m beside the adjoining building.  Although the depth is significant in relation to the existing dwelling the attached terrace has a two storey outrigger element projecting beyond the rear elevation of the subject property beside the boundary, therefore there is scope for a two storey extension.  When taken in context with the existing extensions and the predominant pattern of development in this commercial area, there is considered to be minimal visual harm caused by the first floor extension. 
6.2.5
The proposed rear box dormer is wide with a width of approximately 8m covering a large proportion of the rear roofslope.  The dormer is set in from the edges of the roof and is set up from the eaves and is therefore in conformity with the guidance contained in the Council’s SPD.  It is acknowledged that the rear dormer would be somewhat visible for users of the access to Waitrose car park.  However, given its position at the back of the building and the highly commercial nature of the site and the surrounding area this is considered acceptable.
6.2.6
Therefore in respect of character and design the scheme complies with the relevant development plan policies
6.3
Residential Amenity

6.3.1   The relevant policies and guidance documents are:

· Policy 7.6B of the London Plan (2016) 
· Core Policy CS1B of the Core Strategy (2014)

· Policies DM1 and DM27 of the Development Managements Local Plan 
· (2013).Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide (2010)
             Residential Amenity of neighbouring Occupiers 

6.3.2
The area is highly commercialised.  However, there are flats above the commercial properties on the row of the terraces.  The proposed rear extension projects 2m beyond the rear wall of the neighbouring property and therefore would comprehensively breach a 45 degree line taken from the corner of this building.  The window on the rear elevation of this neighbouring property is understood to be a bedroom window in the adjacent flat and therefore deemed a ‘protected’ window.  A daylight and sunlight assessment has been taken by the applicant in accordance with the BRE methodology, which concludes that the proposal would have a minimal impact on the daylight and sunlight to this room.  The bedroom which this window serves is dual aspect with a door providing light on the flank/front wall.  Therefore the potential impact on this room in regards to daylight/sunlight is minimal and given the modest projection beyond the neighbouring rear wall and the site’s circumstances, this is considered to be acceptable.

Residential Amenity of future Occupiers
6.3.3 
All of the proposed flats exceed the minimum floor space as set out in the London plan and are acceptable in this regard.  All the main habitable rooms and the studio flats have an outlook either to the front or to the rear of the building which is appropriate in terms of outlook and light availability.

6.3.4
All the flats have a floor to ceiling height of 2.5m which is sufficient and in accordance with the guidance set out in the London Plan to ensure suitable ventilation and avoids over-cramped accommodation.
6.3.5
No amenity space is provided for the flats.  Harrow Weald recreation ground is less than half a mile from the site.  This is an acceptable situation given the location of the flats above the commercial unit/s and the commercial nature of the immediate area.
6.3.6
The bedrooms and living areas on the first and second floor are generally aligned above one another.  It is noted that, the studios on the ground floor are above either another studio or a flat on the first floor.  However, efforts have been made to align the sleeping areas and bedrooms and given the nature of studio apartments this would be unavoidable. Building regulations would require appropriate acoustic treatment to reduce the transmission of noise therefore this is considered to be acceptable.
6.4      Highways and Parking 
6.4.1   The relevant polices are:


· Policies 6.3, 6.9 and 6.13 of The London Plan (2016),
· Polices T4, T5 and T6 of the Draft London Plan (2019) 
· Policy CS1 R of the Harrow CS (2012) 

· Policy DM 42 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013).  
6.4.2
No parking is proposed with the development. The area has a moderate PTAL rating of 3 and although there is not a wealth of sustainable travel options it is accepted that the location is accessible in terms of public transport that offers good onward connections and other amenities and local services that make living in the location convenient.  There is restricted parking on the high road itself and parking pressure on the surrounding streets.  Notwithstanding this, the size of the units is not considered likely to create significant impact on the highway network or parking in the area.  The applicant has submitted a Transport Statement with the application that demonstrates that this location is suitable for car free living and it is noted that those who do need to travel by car from time to time may also make use of the car club vehicle located near to the site for occasional trips.
6.4.3
In line with the Pre-application advice the cycle and refuse storage is proposed internally on the ground floor and accessed from the front.  This arrangement is considered satisfactory and avoids crime and safety issues which could occur if they were located to the rear.  However, to comply with the Intend to Publish London plan the number of cycle spaces needs to be increased to 1.5 per flat.  A condition has been added for the applicant to provide further details of the cycle parking.
6.5 
Development and Flooding
6.5.1
The site itself is identified within surface water flood zone 3a & 3b according to the Council’s surface water flood maps. The ‘High Road’ which is the main access to the site is also identified within surface water flood zone 3a & 3b and is at a high risk of flooding.  
6.5.2
The applicant has submitted a Flood Risk Assessment which has been reviewed and is considered satisfactory.  A condition has been added to request the emergency planning information.  
6.6.1 Accessibility

6.6.1
The relevant policies are:

 
Policies 3.5 and 3.8 of the London Plan (2016)
Policy DM2 of the Harrow Development Management Local Plan (2013) and 
  Policy CS1 K of the Core Strategy (2012).

6.6.2
It is acknowledged that as the flats are at the upper floors, the flats may not be accessible to all and that this is not always possible for converted buildings.  A condition of approval will ensure that the proposed development would meet regulation M4 (2) of the building Regulations which would secure an appropriate standard for future occupiers and make the units accessible to all.

6.6.3 
Accordingly, subject to compliance with this condition, it is considered that the proposed accommodation would be satisfactory, and as such would comply with the relevant policies.

7.0       
CONCLUSION AND REASONS FOR APPROVAL
7.1
The proposed development would not unduly impact on the character of the area or the amenities of the residential occupiers of the adjoining, or nearby properties, subject to the attached conditions. The proposed development would therefore accord with Policy CS1 of the Harrow Core Strategy 2012, Policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan (2016) and policy DM1 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013).
	APPENDIX 1: Conditions and Informatives 
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APPENDIX 3: PHOTOGRAPHS
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Front Elevation
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Side elevation
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Rear elevation
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APPENDIX 4 – PLANS
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Proposed Front Elevation
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Proposed Rear Elevation
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Proposed Side Elevation
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Proposed Ground Floor Plan
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Proposed First Floor Plan
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Proposed Second Floor Plan
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______________________________________________________________________________________________

Planning Committee
    
 336-350 High Road                                
Wednesday 2nd September 2020

